
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________

Issued on: Thursday, 1 March 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting
Jonathan Goodrum Tel: 01302 736709

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:       Monday, 12th March, 2018

Time:      1.00 pm

____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

Item PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee Meetings held on 6th and 
8th of February, 2018 

1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

Public Document Pack



5. Application for a premises licence - Brasov Food and Veg, 87 Nether 
Hall Road, DN1 2QA 

5 - 48

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Charlie Hogarth, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Steve Cox and Martin Greenhalgh.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations reported at the meeting.

2 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - POLSKIE 
SMAKI, 57 BECKETT ROAD, WHEATLEY, DONCASTER, DN2 4AD. 

As the Licence Holder was not in attendance at the outset of the meeting, the 
Committee decided to adjourn the proceedings at 9.30 am for a period of 1 hour to 
reconvene at 10.30 am, to allow telephone contact to be made with the Licence 
Holder to allow him the opportunity to attend the hearing.

3 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING. 

RESOLVED that the meeting stand adjourned at 9.30am until 10.30am in order 
to facilitate the attendance of the Licence Holder.

4 RECONVENING OF MEETING. 

The meeting reconvened at 10.30am when the Licence Holder was in attendance.

Members were advised by the Licence Holder that he had not received the agenda 
papers for the meeting due to his change in address. It was noted that the Council had 
not been advised of the change of address in respect of his premises licence and 
personal licence, as required by the Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee took advice on the procedure to be followed and therefore, it was 
considered to be a matter of public interest, that the meeting be adjourned until 2.00 
p.m. on Thursday 8th February, 2018, to allow the Licence Holder the opportunity to 
prepare for the hearing.

RESOLVED that the meeting stand adjourned until 2.00 p.m. on Thursday 8th 
February, 2018.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 8TH FEBRUARY, 2018, at 2.00 pm.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Steve Cox, John Gilliver and Martin Greenhalgh.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - 
POLSKIE SMAKI, 57 BECKETT ROAD, WHEATLEY, DONCASTER, DN2 4AD. 

The Sub-Committee considered  an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of Polskie Smaki, 57 Beckett Road, Wheatley, Doncaster DN2 4AD.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. A summary of the application was attached 
at Appendix B to the report.

Representations in support of the application for the review had been received from 
South Yorkshire Police, a copy of which was attached at Appendix E of the report.

It was indicated that a copy of the application for the review had been given to the 
Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities. 

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible 
Authorities had all received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed. 

The Chair and Members noted that there were no Members of the Public or Press 
present at the meeting and therefore:-

It was RESOLVED that as there was exempt information defined under Paragraph 7 
(information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime) of Part of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended) the meeting be held in private session.

Stuart Jones, Senior Trading Standards Officer on behalf of Trading Standards 
addressed the Sub-Committee answered questions and made representations.

Page 3



With the agreement of all parties, video evidence relating to a witness statement from 
a test purchase operative, who worked on behalf of Trading Standards was shown to 
all present at the meeting. In addition and with the agreement of all parties, further 
documentation relating test purchase was presented at the meeting.

The Premises Licence Holder and a representative acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence 
for Polskie Smaki, 57 Beckett Road, Wheatley, Doncaster and having taken into 
account the written representations made and the evidence presented today, the 
steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to Revoke the 
licence.

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee noted that there had been a failed test purchase on the 11th May, 
2017, followed with a warning letter issued by Trading Standards. The Premises 
Licence Holder said that after receiving the warning he dismissed one member of staff 
but the other staff member was still employed and working with him. To make sure the 
Premise Licence Holder heeded the warning a further test purchase was undertaken 
which was captured on film. The Premises Licence Holder said it was him in the film. 
The Premises Licence Holder said he only had 5 or 6 small boxes of cigarettes and 
wasn’t going to sell them.

The Sub-Committee noted that the selling of smuggled tobacco was putting legitimate 
businesses at risk of lost customers and trade and given the contents of smuggled 
tobacco did not conform to the appropriate regulations this could potentially expose 
the purchasers to risk.

The Sub-Committee were concerned that the Premises Licence Holder who was also 
the Designated Premises Supervisor was not able to confirm the 4 Licensing 
Objectives. The Sub-Committee were concerned that if the Premises Licence Holder 
was not sure of the licensing objectives then how could he be operating the licence in 
accordance with the licencing objectives. The Sub-Committee therefore have no 
confidence that the premises was operating so as to promote the licensing objectives.

In the relation to CCTV at the premises, the Premises Licence Holder said he had 
CCTV. The previous system which was stolen was of very good quality but with regard 
to the new system he had not had time to check it, so was not sure if it worked or how 
it worked.

The Sub-Committee believed that smuggled tobacco had been sold from the premises 
and therefore believed that the premises had been trading irresponsibly.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 4



Report
____________________________________________________________________

12 March, 2018

To the Chair and Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence. 

Brasov Food & Veg, 87 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster, DN1 2QA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new premises licence in respect of Brasov Food & Veg, 87 Nether Hall 
Road, Doncaster, DN1 2QA. The procedure for considering the application is 
set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises are currently operating as a greengrocer’s. The application 
submitted sought to permit the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises, 09.00am to midnight 7 days a week.

5. The premises are located in an area that is subject to a cumulative impact 
policy namely Area 2 – Part of the Town Ward. (Section 7 – Doncaster 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – Licensing Act 2003)

6. In order to prevent a representation from South Yorkshire Police, the applicant 
has agreed to amend his application by reducing the hours for the sale of 
alcohol and proposing that additional conditions be placed on the licence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



should it be granted. These amendments are shown in the summary of 
application, at Appendix B.

7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it.

10. Representations regarding the application have been received from 2 
Responsible Authorities, Licensing & Public Health.  Copies of the 
representations are attached at Appendix E.

11. The agreement between the applicant and South Yorkshire Police is attached 
at Appendix F.

12. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 
Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

13. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

14. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

15.

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision
[...]
anning Services

Doncaster Council - Health & Safety Enforcement

Doncaster Council – Environmental Protection - Enforcement

Doncaster Council - Trading Standards

Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board

Doncaster Council - Public Health

Home Office - Immigration Enforcement

Page 9



BACKGROUND PAPERS

23. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

24. Home Office Guidance issued under section182 of the Licensing Act

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

David Smith, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01302 862546
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk 

Marie-Clare Churchman, Senior Legal Officer
Telephone: 01302 736722
Email: marie-clare.churchman@doncaster.gov.uk

Richard Taylor, Finance Manager
Telephone: 01302 737984
Email: richard.taylor@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 10

mailto:david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:marie-clare.churchman@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:richard.taylor@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING APPLICATIONS

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS AND OTHER PARTIES

1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 
Council, in its capacity as the 
relevant licensing authority under the 
Act, or where the context so admits 
the Committee

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s 
Licensing Committee constituted 
under the Act to determine the 
matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee 
appointed to act as Chairperson of 
the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. 
the licence/certificate holder or 
prospective holder, or the party 
seeking a review

“interested parties” - those living or working in the vicinity 
of the premises and 
[...]

so, but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s 
absence.

(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider the application, representations or notice made by that 
party.

(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

Page 13



4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion 
of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the 
Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any 
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request 
permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 
do so under paragr
[...]
c interest 
that the deliberations of the Committee are conducted in private.  
Deliberations will take place in private unless, an application is made 
by any party present for these to be conducted in public. If any such 
application is made, the Committee shall determine such application. 

(b) Subject to paragraph (a) above, the Chair shall formally exclude the 
public including, the parties and their representatives from the meeting 
under Regulation 14(2), to enable the Committee to deliberate in 
private. The Committee shall deliberate only in the company of its legal 
adviser.  The function of the legal adviser shall be to advise the 
Committee on points of law and procedure only.

(c) If during its deliberations, the Committee require any further information 
from any party in order to assist in its deliberations, the Chair shall 
reconvene the public hearing for the purpose of attempting to secure 
that further information.

(d) Following the Committee’s deliberations, the public shall be re-admitted 
to the hearing, whereupon the Chair shall announce the determination 
of the Authority, where the provisions of the Act or the Regulations 
require a determination to be made at the conclusion of the hearing, or 
otherwise where the Committee is unable to announce its 
determination.

Page 15



(e) Following the announcement of any determination of the application, 
representations or notice before the Committee, the hearing shall 
conclude.

6. Record of proceedings

A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form.  Any 
such record will be kept for a period of six years from the date that the 
application or review is finally determined (including, in either case, any 
appeal or judicial review).

Page 16



APPENDIX B

Name of Applicant:     Mr Hadi Mamad Salem

Name of Premises:  Brasov Food & Veg

Address:  87 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster, DN1 2QA

Summary of Application:

For full details please see copy of application at Appendix D. 
          

Sale of Alcohol (Off only). Opening Hours.

Licensed Area (see Plans) Whole of Premises

Mon 09:00 - 23:00    09:00 - 23:00    

Tues 09:00 - 23:00   09:00 - 23:00    

Wed 09:00 - 23:00   09:00 - 23:00   

Thur 09:00 - 23:00    09:00 - 23:00    

Fri 09:00 - 23:00   09:00 - 23:00    

Sat 09:00 - 23:00    09:00 - 23:00    

Sun 09:00 - 23:00    09:00 - 23:00    

Non- Non Standard Timings:

None

Additional Conditions agreed with South Yorkshire Police

 The Challenge 25 scheme must operate including a refusals log, signage and the 
maintenance of staff training records.

 A CCTV system will be fitted, maintained and in use at all times whilst the 
premises are open.  The CCTV images will be stored for 28 days and police and 
authorised officers of the council will be given access to images for purposes in 
connection with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.   Members of 
the management team will be trained in the use of the system.  

 No singular alcoholic drinks, including beer, lager & cider in cans will be sold; a 
minimum purchase of 4 will be required.

 No Beers, Lager or Cider above 6.5% ABV to be sold at these premises.

Page 17



APPENDIX C
Location Plan

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Doncaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 01302 737590 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference SMB / Brasov Food and Veg/ New Prem App You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or o
[...]
f- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

The premise is a Food and Veg shop on the outskirts of the  Town Centre. 
Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
The premise consists of a ground floor front facing customer serving area where  Licensable activity will take place. 
The location of this premise is within the Cumulative Impact Zone, however the sale of Alcohol is to supplement food sales 
( But not restricted to accompanying food sales) The main sales of the premise is for the sale of Food. 

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

50

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live music?

Yes No

Section 11 of 21

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing recorded music?

Yes No

Section 12 of 21 Page 26



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything simila
[...]
ired. 
Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment 
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college. 
If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time 
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00 
Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00 
Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00 
Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00 
Capacity 30000-39000 £16,000.00 
Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00 
Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00 
Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00 
Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00 
Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00 
Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 100.00

DECLARATION
1

Page 35



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

* 

Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

1

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Stephen Butler

* Capacity AGENT

* Date 05 / 01 / 2018
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you'r
[...]

Email: Daniel.weetman@doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Application Details 

Our Reference WK/217021845 / PI/000203951 

Address of Premises Brasov Food & Veg, 87 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster, 
DN1 2QA 

Type of Application New Application: Premises Licence  

 

Details of Representation 

 
The Licensing Authority objects to the granting of this application based on the 
potential impact on the promotion of the ‘Prevention of crime and disorder’ and 
‘Public safety’ Licensing Objectives. 
 
The premises are situated in an area where a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) 
applies.  
 
The Town Ward Profile shows that rates of Antisocial Behaviour, 
Theft/Burglary/Robbery, Criminal Damage and Violence Against Others in this area 
are the worst in Doncaster.  The area is also has the worst rate in Doncaster for 
Alcohol Specific Hospital Admissions.  100% of the town ward population live within 
close proximity to off-license shops.   
 
In the Cumulative Impact Zone there are already 7 premises licensed for off sales, 9 
for on sales, and 1 on/off sales.  13 of these licensed premises are on Nether Hall 
road.  An additional premises selling alcohol in the Cumulative Impact Zone is likely 
to increase the incidence of crime and disorder, and increase levels of harmful 
drinking in the area. 
 
 
 
 

 

Date Submitted 17 January 2018 

 

Page 41

davidsm_1
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX E



This page is intentionally left blank



Please forward all representations to licensing@doncaster.gov.uk 
Doncaster Council 
Business Safety & Licensing, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

 

 

 

Licensing  Act 2003 

Responsible Authority Representation Form 

Responsible Authority  Doncaster Council 

Location Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Officer Details  Name: Andy Collins 
Job title: Public Health Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01302 734579 
Email:andy.collins@doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Application Details 

Our Reference WK/217021845 

Address of Premises Brasov Food and Veg 

Ty
[...]
ce, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

licence premises 

 The proposed zone in Lower Wheatley already has a high density of licensed premises 

compared to other areas in Doncaster 

 The population of Lower Wheatley already experiences high levels of alcohol harm (e.g. high 

rates of alcohol-related hospital admissions, high rates of people in specialist drug/alcohol 

treatment) 

 The zone contains or borders locations that are frequented by vulnerable people (e.g. various 

supported housing provisions and substance misuse treatment services). 

 
As of 2015 Lower Wheatley has 33 premises that sell or serve alcohol which equates to 6 premises 

per every 1000 inhabitants. Lower Wheatley which makes up 28.4% of the Doncaster Town Centre 

Ward Profile, according to this profile, Lower Wheatley fares significantly worse than the rest of 

Doncaster in a number of health and social indicators. In regard to the CIZ in Lower Wheatley, 

Alcohol Specific Admissions to DRI for residents in this area is the second worse in Doncaster 

Borough and both Emergency Admissions to DRI and Emergency Admissions for Self Harm are 

significantly worse the Doncaster Average. 

 

As it stands over 80% of the lower Wheatley live within 200 metres of an off licence. Public Health 

feels that the area is saturated with existing off-licences without the need for another. It is for this 

reason that DMBC Public Health opposes the variation for Brasov Food and Veg. 

 
 
 

Date Submitted 01/02/2018 

 

 

 

Page 44

mailto:licensing@doncaster.gov.uk


From: Steve Butler  

Sent: 05 February 2018 16:15 
To: Smith, David (Licensing) (DMBC) 

Cc: SY Police Licensing 
Subject: Re: Application for a premise licence for Brasov Food & Veg 

 
David 
 
My understanding was 9am- 11pm daily for both opening and Alcohol. 
 
Regards 
 
Steve 

Steve Butler 
Director 
SMB Consultancy. 

 
 
On Feb 5, 2018, at 4:00 PM, Smith, David (Licensing) (DMBC) wrote: 

Steve / Tracey 
  
With regards to the email below, our understanding is that the licence (if granted) will have the 
following times – 
  
Sale of Alcohol 09.00 – 23.00, 7 days 
Opening Hours 08.00 – 23.00 , 7days 
  
Are these the times you have both agreed to or have we misunderstood? 
  
I would appreciate your earliest response as this application will be going before the Sub-committee. 
  
Thanks 
  

David Smith 

Licensing Officer 

  
  
  
From: Don_Licensing [mailto:Don_Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk]  

Sent: 23 January 2018 09:32 

To: Licensing (Ext E Mail Address) 
Cc: ANDREW STEELE 

Subject: FW: Application for a premise licence for Brasov Food & Veg 
  
All, 
  
Please see below agreed conditions and amendments to trading times, can you please ensure the 
conditions are added to the licence should it be granted. 
  

Page 45

mailto:Don_Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk
davidsm_2
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX F



Regards 
Tracey 
South Yorkshire Police  Licensing Department  
E-mail: don_licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk 
  
From: Steve Butler  
Sent: 22 January 2018 22:04 
To: Hadi Salem; Don_Licensing 
Subject: Re: Application for a premise licence for Brasov Food & Veg 
  
Licensing, 
  
I have spoken to the applicant he is willing to accept the conditions which you have mentioned in 
full. 
  
Kind regards 
  
Steve 
 
Steve Butler  
Director 
SMB Consultancy 

  

From: Don_Licensing <Don_Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk> 
Date: 19 January 2018 at 14:23:01 GMT 
To: 
Cc: ANDREW STEELE <Andy.Steele@southyorks.pnn.police.uk> 
Subject: Application for a premise licence for Brasov Food & Veg 

Dear Mr Hadi Mamad, 

Following receipt of your application for a premise licence for Brasov Food & Veg, 87 Netherhall 
Road, Doncaster.  I have reviewed your proposals and in order to promote the four licensing 
objectives would require the following amendments /conditions adding to the licence: 

South Yorkshire Police  would require an amended time for opening and for the sale of alc
[...]
 or voice message. 
Sign-up now at www.sypalerts.co.uk #SignMeUp  
 

Page 47

mailto:don_licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk
http://southyorks.police.uk/
http://www.southyorkshire.police.uk/spotthesigns
http://www.sypalerts.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee Meetings held on 6th and 8th of February, 2018
	Minutes
	080218

	5 Application for a premises licence - Brasov Food and Veg, 87 Nether Hall Road, DN1 2QA
	010318 lic sub brasov Appendix D
	010318 lic sub brasov Appendix D1
	010318 lic sub brasov Appendix E
	010318 lic sub brasov Appendix E1
	010318 lic sub brasov Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2018, at 1.00 pm.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Charlie Hogarth, Nikki McDonald and Ian Pearson.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 6TH AND 
8TH OF FEBRUARY, 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 
6th and 8th February 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BRASOV FOOD AND VEG, 87 
NETHER HALL ROAD, DN1 2QA

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of Brasov Food & Veg, 87 Nether Hall Road, Doncaster, DN1 2QA.  

The application originally sought to permit the sale of alcohol from 09.00 to midnight, 
Monday to Sunday.  To prevent a representation from South Yorkshire Police, the 
applicant had agreed to reduce the hours for licensable activity and to place additional 
conditions on the licence should it be granted.  A summary of the application showing 
the amended hours and additional conditions was attached at Appendix B to the 
report.

Representations regarding the application had been received from two Responsible 
Authorities – Licensing & Public Health; copies of which were attached to the report at 
Appendix E.

The agreement between South Yorkshire Police and the Applicant, to accept 
additional conditions and to reduce the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, was 
attached at Appendix F.
 
A copy of the application had been sent to each of the Responsible Authorities.  
Details of the application had been published on the Council’s website.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and his Agent and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.



2

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Applicant and Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant were in attendance at the 
meeting, made representations and answered questions.

Andy Collins, Public Health Alcohol Co-ordinator and Daniel Weetman, Senior 
Environmental Health Practitioner, who had made written representations on behalf of 
the Responsible Authorities, were in attendance at the meeting and made 
representations in respect of their objections to the application and answered 
questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new Premises Licence for Brasov Food and Veg, 87 Nether 
Hall Road, Doncaster, DN1 2QA and having taken into account the written 
representations made and the evidence presented at the meeting, the steps 
that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, have decided to 
grant the Application in the terms as set out in Appendix B to the report, 
together with the following conditions:-

 In addition to the conditions requested by the police detailed at pages 45 
to 47 of the report:-

 The Shop shall be open and shall be able to sell alcohol from 9am to 
11pm 7 days per week

 The CCTV shall be operated so as to ensure the till area and all areas 
displaying alcohol for sale are constantly monitored

 The CCTV to be in operation 24/7
 No wine above 15 % ABV to be sold at the premises
 No alcohol in miniatures to be sold at the premises
 All staff must be trained, to include but not limited to, the operation of the 

license at the premises upon induction and every 6 months thereafter 
must receive refresher training

 The alcohol sales at the Premises shall be no more than 20% of the total 
sales for the premises

 Alcohol offered for sale shall only be displayed in either:-
o a display unit behind the till area of no larger than 6 foot by 5 foot, 

and 
o in a tall single larder fridge

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee were concerned that the Application had not addressed the 
issues arising from the fact the premises is in a Cumulative impact zone.  The 
Applicant confirmed he sought advice and guidance from the police and had agreed to 
the changes they required.  In addition, the Applicant had offered additional conditions 
and he had demonstrated his understanding of the issues arising from the fact the 
premises is in a Cumulative impact zone. It was submitted and the Committee agreed 
that the Applicant is a responsible retailer as he has worked in the area and that the 



3

establishment will be a convenience store with alcohol being a small percentage of the 
overall sales making it a local convenience and a benefit to the community.  The Sub-
Committee believes the conditions they have imposed ensures the establishment will 
not adversely impact the Cumulative Impact Policy and will therefore not undermine 
the licensing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


